

No. 21-418

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
WASHINGTON STATE CHARTER SCHOOLS  
ASSOCIATION AND CALIFORNIA  
CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————  
CHRISTOPHER A. BROOK  
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP  
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420  
Chapel Hill, NC 27517  
Tel: 919.942.5200  
cbrook@pathlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PRACTICAL FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE RELIED UPON BY THE LOWER COURT IN DECIDING THIS CASE APPROPRIATELY RECOG- NIZES THE WEIGHTY INTERESTS THAT CHARTER PUBLIC SCHOOL COM- MUNITIES BALANCE .....	5
A. Charter schools are public schools sub- ject to state and federal constitutional obligations .....	5
B. Current First Amendment jurisprudence carefully and practically balances the interests of students, families, and em- ployees in public school communities ....	8
II. RULING FOR THE PETITIONER WOULD THREATEN CHARTER SCHOOLS' ABIL- ITY TO EDUCATE THEIR STUDENTS AS WELL AS EFFECTIVELY MANAGE THEIR EMPLOYEES, CLASSROOMS, FA- CILITIES, AND GROUNDS .....	14
A. Charter schools must be able to estab- lish welcoming, non-coercive environ- ments for all students .....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Charter schools must be able to direct their on-duty employees .....	19
C. Charter schools must be able to control their classrooms, facilities, and grounds .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	11
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	3, 11, 25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	2, 9
<i>Edwards v. Cal. Univ. of Penn.</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	3, 10, 15, 16
<i>El Centro de la Raza v. State</i> , 428 P.3d 1143 (Wash. 2018) .....	6
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	24
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	2, 8, 9, 19
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	9, 24
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	8
<i>Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	9, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. Am. Civil Liberties of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	24, 25
<i>Our Peculiar Family v. Inspire Charter School</i> , 2020 WL 3440562 (C.D. Cal. June 23, 2020) ....	10, 11
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	25
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	20
<i>Riley’s American Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 2022 WL 804108 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2022).....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	20
<i>Sable Cmmc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	26
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	9, 21
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	7
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 75 Cal.App.4th 1125 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 8 .....	7
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 4 .....	7
STATUTES	
Cal. Educ. Code § 220 (2021).....	11
Cal. Educ. Code § 47601(b) (2021) .....	6
Cal. Educ. Code § 47601(c) (2021).....	6, 22
Cal. Educ. Code § 47604.1 (2021).....	7
Cal. Educ. Code § 47605(c) (2021).....	5
Cal. Educ. Code § 47605(i) (2021) .....	17
Cal. Educ. Code § 47605.1(f).....	22
Cal. Educ. Code § 47607(f)(4) (2021) .....	13
Cal. Educ. Code § 48907 (2021).....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218.15(a) (2021) .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.642.010 (2022) .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.710.010(1) (2022) .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.710.020(1) (2022) .....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.710.030(1)(f) (2022) .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.710.040(3) (2022) .....	6, 22
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.710.040(4) (2022) .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.710.040(i) (2022) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.710.130(2)(o) (2022) .....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.710.200(1)(d) (2022) .....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Charter School Report 2020-2021</i> , Washington State Board of Education, 2021, <a href="https://www.sbe.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/documents/CharterSchools/2021%20Charter%20School%20Report_SBE_Final.pdf">https://www.sbe.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/documents/CharterSchools/2021%20Charter%20School%20Report_SBE_Final.pdf</a> .....	18
<i>Charters at 30: Reimagining Public Education</i> , CCSA, 2022, <a href="https://chartersat30.org">https://chartersat30.org</a> .....	18, 22
<i>Examining Islamophobia in California Schools</i> , Council on American-Islamic Relations-California, 2021, <a href="https://static.ca.cair.com/reports/islamophobia/downloads/cair-ca-bullying-report-2021.pdf">https://static.ca.cair.com/reports/islamophobia/downloads/cair-ca-bullying-report-2021.pdf</a> .....	17
Peter Alexander, <i>How Much Do You Know About Olympia Oysters?</i> , GREAT PENINSULA CONSERVANCY (Oct. 6, 2021), <a href="https://greatpeninsula.org/how-much-do-you-know-about-olympia-oysters/">https://greatpeninsula.org/how-much-do-you-know-about-olympia-oysters/</a> .....	22
Pew Research Center, <i>2014 Religious Landscape Study: Adults in California</i> , <a href="https://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/state/california/">https://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/state/california/</a> .....	18
Pew Research Center, <i>2014 Religious Landscape Study: Adults in Washington</i> , <a href="https://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/state/washington/">https://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/state/washington/</a> .....	18
